

# City of Olathe

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** G20-1509

Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 3/4/2020 In control: City Council

On agenda: 3/17/2020 Final action:

Title: Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contracts to Roberts Chevrolet Buick and Shawnee

Mission Ford for the purchase and replacement of vehicles for the Police Department.

**Sponsors:** Mike Butaud, Amy Tharnish

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. A. Bid Tabulation, 2. B. Vehicle Replacement Summary

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

3/17/2020 1 City Council

**DEPARTMENT:** Resource Management

**STAFF CONTACT:** Mike Butaud/Amy Tharnish

**SUBJECT:** Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contracts to Roberts Chevrolet Buick and Shawnee Mission Ford for the purchase and replacement of vehicles for the Police Department.

### **ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

#### SUMMARY:

On October 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2019 thirteen (13) bids were received for the purchase of vehicles for the City's fleet. Clay County, Missouri acted as Lead Agency for a Kansas City area metro-wide cooperative vehicle bid that included the City and thirty-five (35) other agencies.

Items #1 - #4: Four (4) Ford Explorer SUV's. These are new to the Fleet and will be used by the Police Department for new positions approved for COPS grant.

Items #5 - #7: Three (3) Ford Explorer SUV's. These are new to the Fleet and will be used by the Police Department for new positions approved for School Resource Officers.

Items #8 - #11: Four (4) Ford Explorer SUV. These are replacements and will be used by Police for Patrol Vehicles.

Items #12 - #17: Six (6) Chevrolet Tahoe SUV's. These are replacements and will be used by Police for Patrol Vehicles.

Of the seventeen (17) vehicles being purchased ten (10) are replacements and seven (7) are new to the Fleet including four (4) new vehicles for additional positions through COPS grant and three (3) additional SRO positions approved as part of the 2020 budget.

The replacement vehicles are being replaced as a part of the regular vehicle replacement process and are fully amortized. The vehicles have paid \$557,067.16 through lease fees into the VERF. VERF fund balance will cover the additional \$56,525.48.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

File #: G20-1509, Version: 1

\$613,592.64. Funding will come from the Vehicle Equipment Replacement Fund.

## **ACTION NEEDED:**

Award of contact to Roberts Chevrolet Buick and Shawnee Mission Ford for the purchase of vehicles for the 2020 fleet for the Police Department.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A. Bid Tabulation

B. Vehicle Replacement Summary